House Resolution 219

By: Representatives Blackmon of the 146th, Clark of the 147th, Dickey of the 140th, Williams of the 148th, and Mathis of the 144th

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life and memory of Wayne Lowe; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens

3 with the passing of Wayne Lowe on December 15, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Lowe was born on August 11, 1938, in Eastman, Georgia, a beloved son
of Joe and Barbara Lowe; and

6 WHEREAS, a highly venerated industry professional, he maintained a general contractor
7 license and injected millions of dollars into the community through his business interests in
8 hospitality, commercial and residential real estate, professional office space, golf courses,
9 banking, and luxury motorhome and transportation buses; and

WHEREAS, a man of deep and abiding faith, Wayne was an active member of First United
Methodist Church who further served as Sunday school teacher; member of the Chancellor
Choir; and most notably, chair of the finance committee, a position he held for 40 years; and

WHEREAS, he was united in love and marriage to his late wife, Betty, and was blessed withthree remarkable children, Cynthia, Deborah, and Randall; seven wonderful grandchildren,

21

15 Tiffanie, Brittanie, Jeremy, Erik, Kaelyn, Robert, and Jacob; and one outstanding16 great-grandson, Axl; and

WHEREAS, he gave inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep concernfor his fellow citizens, and the devotion, patience, and understanding he demonstrated to his

19 family and friends were admired by others; and

WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous man, Wayne Lowe will long be remembered forhis love of family, friendship, and community and will be missed by all who had the great

22 fortune of knowing him.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Wayne Lowe and express
their deepest and most sincere regret at his passing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
family of Wayne Lowe.